

GAHC010048342018



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

Case No. : WP(C)/1596/2018

JAGOT TOSSA
MUTTACK TEA ESTATE,
P.O. LAHOAL, DISTRICT- DIBRUGARH, ASSAM, PIN - 786010

VERSUS

THE MANAGEMENT OF MUTTACK TEA ESTATE AND ANR.
JOKAI AGNI PLANTATION (P) LTD., P.O. LAHOAL, DISTRICT - DIBRUGARH,
ASSAM, PIN - 786010. REPRESENTED BY ITS MANAGER.

2:THE PRESIDING OFFICER
INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL

DIBRUGARH
P.O. DIBRUGARH
ASSAM
PIN 78600

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. S DUTTA, MS. N MODI,MR. C SHARMA,MR. R A
HAZARIKA

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. D NATH, MR. D KALITA

**BEFORE
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH**

ORDER

Date : 08.11.2024

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Ms. S. Mochahari appears on behalf of Mr. S. Dutta, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Perused the records.

On a perusal of the office note dated 29.10.2024 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent No. 2 by registered post with A/D on 27.09.2024.

But, in regard to the aforesaid notice, it appears that neither the A/D card nor the un-served notice has been received by the concerned section till date.

Although, no A/D card has been received by the concerned section, it appears that the postal track consignment report available with the case record reveals that the notice in respect of the respondent No. 2 has been delivered to the addressee on 25.10.2024.

As such, it may be said that **service in respect of the respondent No. 2 has been completed.**

In view of the above, the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court.

Joint Registrar (Judicial)

Comparing Assistant