

GAHC010048342018



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/1596/2018

JAGOT TOSSA
MUTTACK TEA ESTATE,
P.O. LAHOAL, DISTRICT- DIBRUGARH, ASSAM, PIN - 786010

VERSUS

THE MANAGEMENT OF MUTTACK TEA ESTATE AND ANR.
JOKAI AGNI PLANTATION (P) LTD., P.O. LAHOAL, DISTRICT - DIBRUGARH,
ASSAM, PIN - 786010. REPRESENTED BY ITS MANAGER.

2:THE PRESIDING OFFICER
INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL

DIBRUGARH
P.O. DIBRUGARH
ASSAM
PIN 78600

Advocate for the petitioner(s): Mr. S Dutta, Senior Advocate
Mr. C Sharma

Advocate for the respondent(s): Mr. D Nath, Senior Govt. Advocate,
Assam

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH

ORDER

16.12.2025

Heard Mr. S Dutta, the learned Senior Counsel assisted by Mr. C Sharma, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner. I have also heard Mr. D Nath, the learned Senior Govt. Advocate, who appears on behalf of the respondent No.1.

2. The present writ petition has been filed challenging the Award dated 06.10.2017 passed by the learned Industrial Tribunal at Dibrugarh in Reference Case No.1/2015 whereby the Reference Case was decided against the petitioner.

3. It is seen that at the time when the writ petition was filed the same was verified by an affidavit dated 12.03.2018, wherein the petitioner has been shown to be 58 years. Therefore, the question of reinstatement of the petitioner as on date does not arise. The only question which, therefore, remains to be adjudicated if there is any interference to the impugned Award is the question of back wages.

4. Taking into account that the LCR has been received, list this matter on 03.02.2026, on which date, an attempt shall be made to dispose of the writ petition.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant